paid.

Values in $1,000,000 (CAD)

Funded Ratio

■ The difference in exposure to risk-free rates between assets and liabilities
combined with changes in risk-free rates resulted in a decrease in funded status
of 1.1%.

■ Return-seeking assets did not perform as well as expected during the quarter,
deducting 1.4% from the plans' funded status during the period.

■ Reductions in long-term inflation expectations helped to increase the funding
ratio by 1.6%

University of Waterloo
As of September 30, 2022

71.1% 71.0%
at 6/30/22 at 9/30/22

+0.4% +1.6% -0.1% -1.4% +0.1% +0.6%-1.1% -0.2% +0.0%
58%
60%
62%
64%
66%
68%
70%
72%
74%

Expected
Growth

Risk-Free
Rates

Inflation Credit
Spreads

Excess
Return
Seeking
Assets

Contributions
and

Accruals

Benefit
Payments

Expenses Other

$26.4 $24.5 ($63.7) $0.0 $0.0 $34.5 ($22.4) $0.0 ($1.2)
$2,400

$2,500

$2,600

$2,700

$2,800

$2,900

$3,000

Expected
Growth

Risk-Free
Rates

Inflation Credit
Spreads

Excess
Return
Seeking
Assets

Accruals Benefit
Payments

Expenses Other

8

Sensitivity Analysis – Risk-Free Benchmark
Credit Spreads

Return-Seeking Assets

Risk-Free Rates

Inflation

Values in $1,000,000 (CAD)

University of Waterloo
As of September 30, 2022

Up
100bps Inflation

Down
100bps

 Market Value of Assets $2,033.6 $2,033.6 $2,033.6

 Risk-Free $3,421.9 $2,863.0 $2,433.5

Surplus/(Deficit) (1,388.3) ($829.4) ($399.9)

Change ($558.9) $429.5

Up
100bps Current

Down
100bps

 Market Value of Assets $2,001.0 $2,033.6 $2,066.8

 Risk Free $2,433.5 $2,863.0 $3,421.9

Surplus/(Deficit) ($432.5) ($829.4) ($1,355.1)

Change $369.9 ($525.7)

Increase
20% Current

Decrease
20%

 Market Value of Assets $2,298.2 $2,033.6 $1,769.0

 Risk Free $2,863.0 $2,863.0 $2,863.0

Surplus/(Deficit) ($564.8) ($829.4) ($1,094.0)

Change $264.6 ($264.6)

Up
50bps Current

Down
50bps

 Market Value of Assets $2,023.2 $2,033.6 $2,044.0

 Risk Free $2,863.0 $2,863.0 $2,863.0

Surplus/(Deficit) ($839.8) ($829.4) ($819.0)

Change ($10.4) $10.4

9

Reconciliation of Risk-Free Benchmark and Going Concern Funded Status

*Going Concern

The difference between the Risk-Free Liability and the Going Concern Liability is a measure of the amount of risk premium on
which the Pension Plan funding is based.

Values in $1,000,000 (CAD)

9/30/21 12/31/21 3/31/22 6/30/22 9/30/22

 Market Value of
Assets $ 2,267.7 $ 2,387.7 $ 2,257.3 $ 2,037.5 $ 2,033.6

 Going Concern
Liability $ 2,279.0 $ 2,306.3 $ 2,327.1 $ 2,353.8 $ 2,384.4


Risk Premium 1,058.7 1,336.5 950.7 511.1 478.6

Risk-Free Liability $ 3,337.7 $ 3,642.8 $ 3,277.8 $ 2,864.9 $ 2,863.0